

Student Government Assembly (SGA)
Santa Rosa Junior College (SRJC)
Sonoma County Junior College District (SCJCD)
Members Attending Remotely via Zoom Video Conferencing

Meeting #10: October 5th, 2020, 3:00 PM - 5:00 PM

Members of the public may participate via Zoom video conferencing using this link <a href="https://santarosa-edu.zoom.us/j/7075241528">https://santarosa-edu.zoom.us/j/7075241528</a> or by calling into the meeting at +1 312 626 6799 webinar ID: 7075241528.

\*This Meeting is Recorded\*

Members of the public wishing to comment on an agenda item or another topic within the jurisdiction of the SGA will be given the opportunity to ask questions via Zoom or may submit questions via email at <a href="mailto:zmiranda@santarosa.edu">zmiranda@santarosa.edu</a>.

Pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20: Suspends aspects of the Brown Act. Typically, the Brown Act requires that every teleconference or in-person location have an agenda posted, be listed on the agenda, and be accessible to members of the public. For the time being, this is no longer the case. Minimally, the agenda will be posted online at <a href="https://studentlife.santarosa.edu/agendas-minutes">https://studentlife.santarosa.edu/agendas-minutes</a>.

I. Call to Order & Roll Call: Start time: Quorum:

Officers:	Present:	Absent:
Student Body President - <b>Delashay Carmona Benson</b>		
Executive Vice President of Legislation - Sierra Garcia		
Vice President of Finance -		
Vice President of Clubs, Santa Rosa - Lisset Miranda		
Vice President of Clubs, Petaluma - Anetra McCartney		
Vice President of Student Life, Santa Rosa - Athena Weathers		
Vice President of Student Life, Petaluma - <b>Brandon Repp</b>		
Vice President of Marketing, Santa Rosa - <b>Sebastian Bustamante</b>		
Vice President of Marketing, Petaluma -		
Vice President of Student Health - Maria Arreguin		
Vice President of Diversity - Felix Santiago		
Vice President of Sustainability - Carolynne Marshall		
Honorary Members:		
Student Trustee - Jocelyn Toscano		

2020-2021 Student Government Assembly Attendance: 2020-2021 SGA Attendance

## II. Approval of the Current Agenda & Past Meeting Minutes: (5 minutes):

At this time the SGA shall review and approve the Agendas and Minutes, and add amendments as needed.

- A. Agenda #10 (October 5th, 2020)
- B. Minutes for Meeting #8 (September 21, 2020) Link: https://rb.gy/whyzxu

## III. Public Comments (3 minutes per speaker, 15 minutes per topic):

At this time, members of the public may address SGA. Members of the public wishing to comment on an agenda item or another topic within the jurisdiction of the SGA will be given the opportunity to provide comments via Zoom or may submit public comments via email to <a href="mailto:zmiranda@santarosa.edu">zmiranda@santarosa.edu</a>.

# IV. Reports (2 minutes per speaker):

At this time members of the SGA may report on their activities, status of SGA and College-wide committees, and other business related to their positions. All reports should be submitted as a google document to the Student Body President 72 hours prior to the meeting, to be included on the published agenda.

- **A.** Student Body President:
- **B.** Executive Vice President of Legislation:
- **C.** Vice President of Finance:
- **D.** Vice President of Clubs, Santa Rosa:
- **E.** Vice President of Clubs, Petaluma:
- F. Vice President of Student Life, Santa Rosa:
- **G.** Vice President of Student Life, Petaluma:
- **H.** Vice President of Marketing, Santa Rosa:
- I. Vice President of Marketing, Petaluma:
- **J.** Vice President of Student Health:
- **K.** Vice President of Diversity:
- L. Vice President of Sustainability:
- M. Student Trustee:

### V. Appointments & Removals

At this time the SGA may appoint, ratify off-schedule appointments, or remove students to from the SGA, College-Wide Committees, Hiring committees, Ad-Hoc Committees, Internal Committees, Subcommittees, other bodies within their jurisdiction, and other positions duties as recommended. Any student appointments or removals shall be reported here.

### A. SGA Officer Appointments

- **1.** Vice President of Finance
  - **a.** Appoint: Evelyn Navarro

## B. SGA Assembly Member Appointments

- 1. Assembly Member of DRD https://bit.ly/3iLKhSf
  - **a.** Appoint: Bren Lorenz
- 2. Assembly Member of Black Student Union <a href="https://bit.ly/3myBxBs">https://bit.ly/3myBxBs</a>
  - **a.** Appoint: Joshua Mandela Poinsett
- 3. Assembly Member of High School https://bit.ly/3hRG5zr
  - a. Appoint: Raymond Wang

## C. Committee Appointments

- 1. Hiring Committee: SCJCD Police Sergeant 1 seat
  - **a.** Remove: Carolynne Marshall
  - **b.** Appoint: Frank Bastoni
- 2. Student Representative's Council No Limit
  - a
  - b.
- 3. Accreditation Committees Up to 15 seats
  - a.
  - b.
- **4.** Textbooks & Instructional Materials Committee 2 seats
  - a
  - b.

# VI. Special Reports (15 minutes per speaker):

- A. Dorothy Battenfeld SRJC Board of Trustee Member
- B. Regina Mahiri Finance Report
- C. Zack Miranda Roberts Rules Update

#### VII. Old Business

**A.** A motion may come forward to approve sponsoring students to attend the Student Empowerment Academy (SEA) for the 2020/2021 school year.

**Lead**: Hilleary Zarate

**Fund Amount**: Up to \$2,000

**Budget Line:** 

**B.** A motion may come forward to develop a student survey to get student feedback about their needs and what SGA can do to support them.

Leads: Delashay Carmona Benson, Carolynne Marshall

## VIII. New Business

**A.** A motion may come forward to approve a panel for Sonoma County candidates and measures on the November 2020 ballot.

Leads: Carolynne Marshall, Jocelyn Toscano, Sierra Garcia

**B.** A motion may come forward to approve hosting Dr. Buul up to 4 times for a Black Lives More Than Matter Series! [Note: the office of Student Life, Equity & Engagement will supplement the remaining costs.] - <a href="https://rb.gy/clffhj">https://rb.gy/clffhj</a>

**Fund Amount**: \$4,500

**Budget Line**:

**C.** A motion may come forward to amend the SGA Code of Conduct:

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1zRebJaGn6ea4ke726QnK37q2-NilS1MaWM\_zCqzyemw/edit?usp=sharing

Leads: Dakota McGranahan

**D.** A motion may come forward to approve funding for Latinx Heritage Month events: <a href="https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MYpbE0E8XcLE\_t-S6F0xPevDxbLhB728/view?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MYpbE0E8XcLE\_t-S6F0xPevDxbLhB728/view?usp=sharing</a>

Fund Amount: \$200

**Budget Line**:

# IX. Communications from the Floor:

At this time, members of SGA may address concerns and any items not on the current agenda, in addition to recommending new agenda items.

# X. Adjournment:



The SRJC Student Government Assembly does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admissions or access to, or treatment of, or employment in its programs or activities. The appropriate disability-related aids or services, including printed information in alternate formats that enable persons with disabilities to participate in public meetings, are available by contacting the Student Affairs Office at (707) 527-4424, Santa Rosa Junior College 1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa California 48 hours prior to the meeting.

[Government Code Section 54953.2, & Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132) Section 202]